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TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC., § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
and JENNIFER THOMAS, §
Plaintiffs, §
§
‘ $ TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
§
§
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, 8
Defendant. $ 98TH juDICLAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINAL PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT:

Come now Plaintiffs Texas Disposal Systems, In~. (“Texas Disposal”) and Jennifer
Thomas (“Ms. Thomas™), sometimes referred to hereir collectively as “Plaintiffs,” and file this
lawsuit under the Texas Public Information Act. ceeking to compel the City of Austin (the
“City”) to release public information that the Cley has refused to supply, via writ of mandamus
pursuant to Section 552.321(a) and petiion for declaratory judgment pursuant to Section
552.3215, Texas Government Code.

DISCOVERY, PARTIES, AND VENUE.

1. Discovery in th.« matter shall be conducted under Level 3, Tex. R. Civ. P. 190.3.

2. Plaintiff "«xas Disposal Systems, Inc. is a Texas corporation with its principal
place of business i« Vravis County, Texas. Texas Disposal is the employer of Plainti{f Jennifer
Thomas. Ms Tuomas made the Texas Public Information Act request that is the subject of this
action. Her request was made in the course and scope of her employment with Texas Disposal.

3. Defendant City of Austin is a Texas home-rule municipal corporation. It may be

served with service of process pursuant to Section 27.024(b) of the Texas Civil Practice and



Remedics Code by serving the Mayor, Stephen Adler, or the City Manager, Marc Ott, at 301 W.
2nd St., Austin, Texas.

4, This Court has venue and jurisdiction under Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.321(b)
because the main offices of the defendant governmental body, the City of Austin, are in Travis

County, Texas.

FACTS.
A The improper investigation and conclusions of the City Auditor.
5. This lawsuit has its origin in a series of improper aud unauthorized actions taken

by the Office of the City Auditor (the “Auditor”). At some point before April 18, 2014, the
Auditor allegedly received an anonymous complaint contending that Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez, a
volunteer citizen member of the City’s Zero Wayte Advisory Commission, had violated City
ethics rules.

6. The City’s ethics rules are 1ccated in Chapter 2-7 of the Austin City Code, which
is titled “Ethics and Financial Disclowure.” The City Code specifically gives jurisdiction over
Chapter 2-7 to the City’s Ethics Review Commission. Austin City Code § 2-7-26 (“The Ethics
Review Commission has jurrsciction over this chapter [2-7]7). The Code further provides that
the Ethics Review Com.vussion “shall hear and rule on sworn complaints alleging violations of
the provisions wittun the committee’s jurisdiction.” [d. Nowhere does Chapter 2-7 confer
authority upon the City Auditor to “investigate” alleged violations of Chapter 2-7.

7. Despite the clear language of the City Code, the anonymous complaint against
Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez was not turned over to the Ethics Review Commission for investigation.

Rather, the Auditor’s Office arrogated to itself the authority to “investigate” the allegations,
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despite the absence of any such authority in the City Code — which, again, plainly gives that
authority to the Ethics Review Commission, not the Auditor.

8. Even more remarkably, the Auditor went far beyond just “investigating.” On
April 18, 2014, the Auditor publicly issued a document titled “Report on Allegations Involving a
Zero Waste Advisory Commissioner” (copy attached hereto as Exhibit A). The document
purports to be a report “of a recent investigation conducted by the City Auitor’s Integrity Unity
(CAIU) regarding alleged integrity violations” on the part of Ms. Oci.oa Gonzalez. This report
will be referred to as the “Auditor’s Report.”

9. The Auditor’s Report, in its summary of findings, states — in boldface type — that
“[the evidence gathered through our investigation suostantiated the allegation that Ochoa
Gonzalez violated the City’s conflict of interest requrements.” More specifically, the Auditor’s
Report alleges that:

Ochoa Gonzalez’s actions appear 1o constitute violations of:
e City Code § 2-7-63 Prohinition on Conflict of Interest
e City Code § 2-7-64 Disctosure of Conflict of Interest

10, The Auditor’s Report received widespread publicity, including prominent media
coverage. Despite the lack ¢ authority for the Auditor to determine whether ethics rules had
been violated, the Auditn’s Report was widely received as a finding that Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez
had violated those rutes. As a result of the Auditor’s Report, Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez was forced to
resign from boh her volunteer position on the Zero Waste Advisory Commission, and from her
job at the University of Texas.

11. The Auditor’s Report was unequivocally, 100 percent wrong. The Auditor failed

to apply the proper legal standards required by the City’s ethics ordinances. Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez
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did not violate the City’s ethics rules. The City’s Ethics Review Commission — the body with the
actual authority to investigate ethics rules and to determine if they have been violated by a City
Official such as Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez — refused to take action against Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez based
on the Auditor’s Report.

12. The City Council went even further, passing a resolution (a vopy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit B) confirming that the Ethics Review Commission “has sole
jurisdiction to rule on sworn complaints alleging violations of the Code of Ethics” and noting
that the Auditor’s report “failed to demonstrate how the allepea conduct might constitute a
conflict of interest.” The Council’s resolution also explieily refused to accept the Auditor’s
Report, apologized to Ms. Ochoa Gonzales, and direct2a that any copy of the Auditor’s Report
“shall contain on the f{irst page a conspicuous notice »a bold type which shall read: “Notice: This
Report has not been accepted by the Austin City Counsel and is subject to Resolution No.
20141016-024, passed on October 16, 2014.7”

B. The Public Information Act ;equest, and the City’s response.

13, Ms. Thomas submitted a Public Information Act request to the City on May 6,
2014. A copy of this requec. is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The subject of the request was
“CAIU [City of Austir. integrity Unit, a division of the Auditor’s Office] investigation into
alleged conflict of u*erest violation by Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez.” Ms. Thomas requested copies
of the followinyg

All documents, notes, and communications relating to and including: the initial

conflict of interest allegation filing/report, City Auditor’s Office investigation

report and supporting documentation, Ethics Review Commission hearing

documents, hearing transcripts, video and/or audio recordings, interviews,

working papers, notes, email communications, written correspondence, and all
other documents or media relating to the investigation of the conflict of interest
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allegation against Danicla Gonzalez[,] the Ethics Review Commission hearing,
and any follow-on investigations or reporting following the Commission hearing.

14.  In response to the PIA request, the City produced only the Auditor’s Report and a
few pages of emails to third parties, primarily media outlets. The City produced no internal
documents. Rather, the City claimed that all other responsive documents were subject 0
exemptions from disclosure under the Public Information Act (“PIA”). In a iuer dated May 19,
2014, the City requested an opinion from the Attorney General as to whether the documents were
exempt from disclosure under the attorney-client privilege, or unic: the “audit working paper”
exemption in the PIA, Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.116. A truc and correct copy of the City’s letter to
the Attorney General is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

15, To qualify for the Section 552.116 ex~mption, a document must be “[a]n audit
working paper of an audit” conducted by a governzaental entity. Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.116(a).
The relevant section of the PIA defines “atuic” as “an audit authorized or required by ... the
charter or ordinance of a municipality.” /d. § 552.116(b)}(1). The PIA does not define “audit,”
but the generally accepted meanin< . a “[s]ystematic inspection of accounting records involving
analyses, tests, and confirmations.” Black’s Law Dictionary at 131 (6th ed. 1990). An
investigation regarding all:ged nondisclosure of potential conflicts of interest is not a systematic
inspection of accountiny records, and therefore is not an “audit.”

16. Th» investigation of Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez that led to the issuance of the Auditor’s
Report was nov an audit authorized or required by the City of Austin’s charter or ordinance; in
fact, it was not an “audit” at all. Therefore, the requested documents are not exempt from

disclosure as “audit working papers.”

PLAINTIFFS® QRIGINAL PETITION - PAGE &



17. As set forth above, the Austin City Code authorized only the Ethics Review
Commission — not the City Auditor — to investigate allegations of ethics rules violations, and to
make findings regarding alleged violations. Nothing in the City Code gives this authority to the
Auditor. Thus, the Auditor’s “investigation” does not fall within the definition of “audit” in the
PIA., and the audit working papers exception of Section 552.116 is not applicabis.

18.  The City argued to the Attorney General that an entirely . fferent chapter of the
City Code authorized the City Auditor’s “investigation.” A portion «.¢ Chapter 2-3, titled “City
Auditor,” was cited by the City as alleged authorization. Section Z-3-5 sets forth the powers and
duties of the City Auditor. Not once does that section wention the word “ethics” (or any
variation thereof) or the term “conflict of interest,” n~r does it confer authority upon the City
Auditor to investigate alleged violations of Chapter 2-7’s provisions.

19. Section 2-3-5 specifically sets out the Auditor’s duties if it believes that a City
official may have violated the law. The Auditor “shall” consult with the city attorney and
“immediately report the suspected voiation to the appropriate authority” — here, the Ethics
Review Commission. The City Code does not authorize the Auditor to conduct investigations
other than those specifically s«t out in Section 2-3-5, or to reach conclusions regarding alleged
conflict of interest violations.

20, In 15 tetler to the Attorney General, the City quoted the entirety of Subsection D
of Section 2-3-3, which provides that the Auditor may conduct certain specified types of “audit
work,” and then alleged in conclusory fashion that “[t]he City Auditor’s authority to conduct this
investigation is found in the City’s Charter and Code provisions outlined above.” Ex. B at 4.

Such a conclusory allegation is insufficient to meet the City’s burden of overcoming the
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presumption of openness established by the PIA. Thomas v. Cornyn, 11 S.W.3d 473, 480-81
(Tex. App. — Austin 2002, no pet.) (“A governmental body seeking to withhold information bears
the burden of establishing to the attorney general that the requested information falls within an
exception from disclosure under the Act.”).

21. The City’s mere quotation, in full, of six subsections of an orc:aance - without
explaining which provisions (some of which include sub-subsections) allegedly confer any
authority on the City Auditor to investigate purported conflicts of intzr=st by volunteer members
of City commissions — is alone sufficient to support a ruling tha. uie City has not met its burden
to show applicability of the “audit working papers” excemion. Further, the City’s failure to
adequately address the substance of its own claims operates as a waiver of its reliance on those
City Code provisions. Even if the substance of the cited City Ordinance sections is examined,
the same conclusion applies: Subsection D of Scetion 2-3-5 nowhere authorizes the City Auditor
to conduct ethics investigations of City vciunteers. Such authorization simply does not exist
anywhere in the City Code.

22. Ms. Thomas respended with a letter brief to the Attorney General, a true and
correct copy of which is a*whed hereto as Exhibit E. The letter brief set forth the above
arguments, with additiona: detail. Ms. Thomas’ letter brief also encouraged the Attorney General
to examine carefully the City’s claim ol attorney-client privilege, to ensure that the City was not
attempting to wmproperly “cloak”™ otherwise non-privileged material simply by sending it to a
lawyer. See, e.g., Huie v. DeShazo, 922 S.W.2d 920, 923 (Tex. 1996) (“[A] person cannot cloak

a material fact with the privilege merely by communicating it to an attorney.”).
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23. The Attorney General’s office issued a letter ruling (OR2014-12644) on July 22,
2014 (copy attached hereto as Exhibit F). Without conducting any analysis or explaining its
rationale, the non-precedential letter ruling (which is entitled to no deference) concluded that the
documents constituted “audit working papers under section 552.116,” and thus were exempt

from disclosure under the PIA.

CAUSES OF ACTION

Count One
Petition for Writ of Mandamus:
The Requested Information Is Subject to Disclosute Under the PIA.

24, Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all allegaticas made herein.

25. Section 552.321(a) of the PIA provides tha: a requestor “may file suit for a writ of
mandamus compelling a governmental body to ma'¢ information available for public inspection
if the governmental body ... refuses to supply public information.”

26, Under the PIA, Plaintiffs «ro requestors, the City of Austin is a governmental
body, the information requested by T.aintiffs is “public information” as defined in Section
552.002(a) of the PIA, and the City of Austin has refused to supply Plaintiffs with that public
information. The requested ~formation, in whole or in part, is not subject to any exemptions
from disclosurc under th~ PIA.

27.  Plah.uls seek a writ of mandamus compelling the City of Austin to make the
requested infoiruation set forth herein available to Plaintiffs and the public.

Count Two
Petition for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief:

The Requested Information is Subject to Disclosure Under the PIA.

28. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all allegations made herein.
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29, Section 552.3215 of the PIA proves that an action for declaratory judgment or
injunctive relief may be brought against a governmental body that has violated the PIA.

30. The City of Austin has violated the PIA by refusing to supply Plaintiffs with
public information that is not subject to any exemptions from disclosure, as described herein.

31. Plaintiffs seek declaratory judgment that the requested infercation is public
information and that the requested information, in whole or in part, s not subject to any
exemptions from disclosure under the PIA.

32. Plaintiffs seek an injunction ordering the City i Austin to make available to
Plaintiffs, and the public, the requested public information fhat is not subject to any exemptions
from disclosure under the PIA.

33. In bringing this action, Plaintiffs havo vetained attorneys, and seek to recover costs
of litigation and reasonable attorneys’ fees incun d.

*RAYER

Wherefore, premises consider=u, Plaintiffs Texas Disposal Systems, Inc. and Jennifer
Thomas scek the relief requested herein, including issuance of a writ of mandamus against the
City of Austin; declaratory ;vdgment; issuance of an injunction; attorneys’ fees and costs of

court; along with all such: other relief to which they may show themselves justly entitled.

[signature block on following page]
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ James A. Hemphill

James A. Hemphill

State Bar No. 00787674

(512) 480-5762 direct phone

(512) 536-9907 direct fax

jhemphill@gdhm.com

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEAPCN & MoobDy, P.C.
401 Congress Ave., Suite 220v

Austin, Texas 78701

(512} 480-5600 phone
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April 18, 2014

Investigation Highlights

Why We Did This
Investigation

in September 2013, our
office received information
alleging a conflict of interest
involving a Zero Waste
Advisory Commissioner. As
a result, we conducted an
investigation as part of our
responsibility under the
Austin City Charter.

Distribution

Mayor and Council

City Manager

Assistant City Managers

Ethics Review Commission

City Clerk

Director, Austin Resource
Recovery

Director, Communications
and Public information

To Report Possible Fraud, Waste, or
Abuse Visit Our Website at:

www.austintexas.gov/department/
integrity-investigations

The purpose of this report is to inform you of the results of a recent investigation
conducted by the City Auditor’s integrity Unit (CAIU) regarding alleged integrity
violations.

OBIECTIVE

E

The CAIU’s objective was to determine if Daniela Ochoa Zonzalez, Zero Waste
Advisory Commissioner, violated the City Code regarding wonflict of interest.

BACKGROUND

L -

The Zero Waste Advisory Commission’s (ZWAL provides advice to City Council on
solid waste management policies and reso'tces. The ZWAC also reviews and analyzes
polices and resources that impact Austin &csource Recovery and the City of Austin.
Texas Disposal Systems (TDS) is a venrio that operates within the City of Austinas a
contractor for Austin Resource Recovery, providing solid waste and recycling services
to the City of Austin. TDS regularly »ings items of concern to ZWAC meetings.

FINDINGS

The evidence gathered through our investigation substantiated the allegation
that Ochoa Gonzale « violated the City’s conflict of interest requirements.
Specifically, the CAIl! determined that Ochoa Gonzalez contracted with TDS, through
her company SOLUWS0 and did not disclose this relationship as required by City Code.
Ochoa Gonzale? rv.bseguent participation in discussions and voting related to TDS
agenda item: oo February 13, 2013 and August 14, 2013 constituted conflict of
interest violztions as defined in the City Code. Ochoa Gonzalez’s participation in
discussio.: related to a TDS agenda item during the April 10, 2013 ZWAC meeting also
constitured a conflict of interest.

Ochoa Gonzalez's actions appear to constitute violations of:
e (ity Code § 2-7-63 Prohibition on Conflict of interest
o City Code § 2-7-64 Disclosure of Conflict of interest

Attachment 1 contains a more detailed summary of our findings on the conflict of
interest violation.

We appreciate the cooperation and assistance we received from the Office of the City
Clerk and Austin Resource Recovery staff during this investigation.

}
§ . i
/ R
! H 5/’: L]
g :

ST Aer ‘
{ Kenneth J. Mory, City Auditor
EXHIBIT A



CAIU INVESTIGATION REPORT: o
Report on Allegations Involving a Zero Waste Advisory Comumissioner

The purpose of this report is to inform you of the results of a recent investigation conduc?tefi by the
City Auditor’s Integrity Unit (CAIU) regarding a conflict of interest violation >« a Commissioner on
the Zero Waste Advisory Commission (ZWAC).

In September 2013, the CATU received an allegation of a conflict of interest. Specifically, the
informant stated that ZWAC Commissioner Daniela Ochoa Gonzaiz was employed by Texas
Disposal Systems (TDS), which she had not reported as a conflict v interest, and that she was still
serving as a member of the ZWAC. The informant added that «>uny items brought to the ZWAC
involve TDS. Upon receiving this information, the CAIU initiaw.! an investigation designed to gather
evidence to determine the veracity of these allegations.

The CAIU determined that Ochoa Gonzalez’s contract with TDS, through her company SOLURSO,
and her subsequent participation in discussions and vedng related to TDS agenda items on February
13, 2013 and August 14, 2013 constituted conflict 1 nterest violations as defined in the City Code.
Ochoa Gonzalez’s participation in discussions relat»d to a TDS agenda item during the April 10, 2013
ZWAC meeting also constituted a conflict of intcroest.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

City Code §2-7-63 Prohibition on Corylict of Interest, restricts a city official from participating in a
vote or decision “on a matter affe.ti.g a natural person, entity, property in which the official...has a
substantial interest.”

City Code §2-7-64 Disclosur- of Conflict of Interest, stipulates that a “City official shall disclose the
existence of any substantizt interest he may have in a natural person, entity or property which would
be affected by a vote or <ecision of the body of which the City official is a member...” To comply
with this requirement aa “unsalaried City Official, prior to the vote or decision, either shall file an
affidavit as requirr! vy Chapter 171...of the Local Government Code or, if not so required, shall
publicly disclose ia tne official records of the body the nature and extent of such interest.”

City Code §2-71-2 Substantial Interest, means an interest in another person or an entity if: the interest is
ownership of five percent or more of the voting stock, shares or equity of the entity or ownership of
$5,000 or more of the equity or market value of the entity; or funds received by the person from the
other person or entity either during the previous 12 months or the previous calendar year equaled or
exceeded $5,000 in salary, bonuses, commissions or professional fees or $20,000 in payment for
goods, products or nonprofessional services, or 10 percent of the person’s gross income during that
period, whichever is less; the person serves as a corporate officer or member of the board of directors
or other governing board of the for-profit entity other than a corporate entity owned or created by the
city council; or the person is a creditor, debtor, or guarantor of the other person or entity in an amount



of $5,000 or more except that a home mortgage loan for the person’s homestead or a loan or lease ofa
personal automobile shall not be deemed a substantial interest in the creditor or guarantor if entered
into at a market rate with a commercial lending institution before the previous 12 months.

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez contracted with Texas Disposal Systems after bosag appointed to the
Zero Waste Advisory Commission. Ochoa Gonzalez was appointed as a corunissioner December 6,
2012 and attended her first ZWAC meeting January 9, 2013. Ochoa onzalez completed ethics
training on conflict of interest requirements on January 5, 2013. The contents of the training stated that
board members and commissioners were not allowed to vote or diccuss any item related to their
conflict of interest.

In an interview with the CAIU, Ochoa Gonzalez admitted to bemg a contractor with TDS. The CAIU
corroborated this testimony from documentary evidence obtaiacd from TDS. Ochoa Gonzalez signed a
consulting agreement with TDS on December 15, 2012 n:der SOLURSO, which she stated in an
interview that she owned 100% of, and which the CAIU f~und that Ochoa Gonzalez filed a DBA for
(Doing Business As). Ochoa Gonzalez stated during . interview with CAIU that TDS is her only
source of income, which meets the definition of “suhstantial interest” as stated in §2-7-2, subsection
10 of the City Code.

Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez did not disclose her relationship with TDS. Ochoa Gonzalez did not
submit an affidavit to the City Clerk to disricse her relationship with TDS once it arose as required by
City Code §2-7-64. In an interview with the CAIU, Ochoa Gonzalez stated that she met with Austin
Resource Recovery (ARR) managemen® regarding the function of her business and received assurance
that as long as she did not vote on iters related to her private business, she would not be in violation
of conflict of interest laws. How.ver, ARR Management was unaware Ochoa Gonzalez was a TDS
contractor.

The CAIU interviewed ARR ruanagement who stated that they met with Ochoa Gonzalez on February
8, 2013 to discuss a potewtial conflict of interest regarding proposed training work for the City of
Austin. According to AR« management, Ochoa Gonzalez was initially going to contract with the City
as a composting instrvctor but did not sign the City contract. During their meeting, ARR management
and Ochoa Gonzal-. only discussed the focus (or function) of her business with the City and Ochoa
Gonzalez did not <isclose that she had contracted with TDS. ARR management stated that they
provided advice w0 Ochoa Gonzalez based on the information she provided and impressed on her the
importance of not discussing or voting on any items relating to the function of her business.

Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez participated (discussed and voted) on commission items involving TDS.
The CAIU reviewed ZWAC meeting minutes and video recordings and determined that Ochoa
Gonzalez participated in the following items of interest to TDS:
e April 10, 2013 (discussed; did not vote)
IDS requested their contract with the City to be extended before the rebid process.
o February 13, 2013 (discussed and voted)



Discussion of definition of “composting facility;” TDS representative in attendance
advocated for a particular definition.
e August 14, 2013 (discussed and voted)
TDS expressed concerns about stakeholders not having input in ordinance development.

Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez’s actions constitute a violation of City Code.

The evidence gathered through our investigation substantiated the allegation that Ochoa Gonzalez
violated the conflict of interest requirements stipulated by the City of Austin. Specifically, the CATU
determined that Ochoa Gonzalez’s involvement with TDS and her subsequert varticipation in discussions
of agenda items of interest to TDS on April 10, 2013 constitutes a ccaflict of interest. CAIU also
determined that her participation in discussions and voting in February 13, 2013 and August, 14, 2013
may have constituted a conflict of interest. The CAIU believes Ochoa Gonzalez’s actions appear to
constitute a violation of City Code §2-7-63 and §2-7-64 of the City c- ae.



RESOLUTION NQO. 20141016-024

WHEREAS, Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez, during part of her tenure as a
volunteer Commissioner at the Zero Waste Advisory Commission (ZWAC), also
worked as an independent contractor for Texas Disposal Systems (TDS) helping

schools to reduce waste; and

WHEREAS, the Integrity Unit of the Office of the C:y Auditor issued a
report on April 18, 2014 entitled “Report on Allegations Involving a Zero Waste
Advisory Commissioner,” which concluded that ZWAY. member Daniela Ochoa
Gonzalez “violated the conflict of interest requirements stipulated by the City of
Austin” in City Code Sections 2-7-63 (Prohibition on Conflict of Interest) and 2-7-

64 (Disclosure of Conflict of Interest); and

WHEREAS, prior to the publicatic., of the City Auditor’s Report, Daniela
Ochoa Gonzalez was not given an opportunity to make a formal response to the

claims of the City Auditor’s Report; and

WHEREAS, the Officc of the City Auditor plays an important role in

investigating whether conflizt of interest allegations may require further review by

the City’s Ethics Review Zommission; and

WHEREAS, :he Office of the City Auditor typically handles internal

departmental ir» =stigations related to City employees; and

WHXREAS, the Ethics Review Commission, under authorization by City
Code, has sole jurisdiction to rule on sworn complaints alleging violations of the
Code of Ethics; and

WHEREAS, the City Auditor’s Report concluded that Daniela Ochoa

Gonzalez violated conflict of interest provisions of City Code without following
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the Ethics Review Commission process expressly established in City Code for

these allegations; and

WHEREAS, the Ethics Review Commission during two separate meetings,
on April 29, 2014 and July 29, 2014, considered the allegations in the City
Auditor’s Report concerning Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez and decided not to take

action; and

WHEREAS, City Code Section 2-7-2(1) states that “Affected means in the
case of a person, entity or property, means reasonably likely to be subject to direct
economic effect or consequence, either positive or nctive, as a result of the vote

or decision in question;” and

WHEREAS, City Code Section 2-7-2(1) further states that “Affected does
not include those persons or entities who are subject to an indirect or secondary

effect from official action:” and

WHEREAS, the City Audito:’s Report characterized ZWAC agenda items
as “TDS agenda items,” withou: any explanation as to how these agenda items
were “reasonably likely to ve subject to a direct economic effect” on Texas
Disposal Systems, and, th-.efore, the Report failed to demonstrate how the alleged

conduct might constitutz a conflict of interest; and

WHEREA, as a result of this matter, the Office of the City Auditor and the
Ethics Review Commission are collaborating in order to propose an improved

process for nandling conflict of interest allegations; and

WHEREAS, concemns from the community have been voiced to City
Council in which opinions have been presented concerning the process followed by

the City Auditor, the failure of the City Auditor to disclose evidence, the perceived
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